
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

DENNIS C. VACCO, Attorney General of the State
of New York, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HAROLD GLUCKSBERG, M.D., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
MEMBERS OF THE NEW YORK
AND WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL BENJAMIN LINTON *
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
343 S. Dearborn Street Suite 1804
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 786-9494

November 7, 1996

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LIBERTY LANGUAGE OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS ONLY THAT CONDUCT WHICH IS IMPLICIT IN THE CONCEPT OF ORDERED LIBERTY AND WHICH, HISTORICALLY AND TRADITION- ALLY, IS CONSIDERED BEYOND THE POWER OF THE STATE TO PROHIBIT	4
II. THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND, AS RECEIVED BY THE AMERICAN COLONIES, PROHIBITED SUICIDE AND ATTEMPTED SUICIDE	8
III. ALTHOUGH THE PENALTIES FOR SUICIDE AND ATTEMPTED SUICIDE ULTIMATELY FELL INTO DISFAVOR IN AMERICAN LAW, THE STATES HAVE RETAINED A STRONG AND COMPELLING INTEREST IN THE PRESERVATION OF HUMAN LIFE AND IN THE PREVENTION OF SUICIDE...	15
IV. BOTH THE SECOND CIRCUIT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN EQUATING SUICIDE WITH THE REFUSAL OF UN- WANTED LIFE-SUSTAINING MEDICAL TREATMENT	23
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX—List of the Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barber v. Superior Court</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 484 (Ct. App. 1983)	26
<i>Bartling v. Superior Court</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 220 (Ct. App. 1984)	26
<i>Benard v. Protected Home Circle</i> , 146 N.Y.S. 232 (App. Div. 1914)	16
<i>Bigelow v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 284 (1876)	16
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 23 Ohio St. 146 (1872)	20
<i>Bohaker v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 102 N.W. 342 (Mass. 1913)	16
<i>Bowvia v. Superior Court</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (Ct. App. 1986)	26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	6
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 497 N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986)	27
<i>Brown v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 7 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1943)	16
<i>Campbell v. Supreme Conclave Improved Order Heptasophs</i> , 49 A. 550 (N.J. 1901)	16
<i>Chanslor v. State</i> , 697 S.W.2d 393 (Tex. Cr. App. 1985)	21
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowen</i> , 13 Mass. 356 (1816)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 82 S.W. 265 (Ky. 1904)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Mink</i> , 123 Mass. 422 (1877)	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Swartzentruber</i> , 389 A.2d 181 (Pa. Super. 1978)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 11 Pa. D. 144 (Ct. Quarter Sess., Phil. County 1902)	14
<i>Compassion in Dying v. State of Washington</i> , 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Compassion in Dying v. State of Washington</i> , 85 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 25
<i>Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Groom</i> , 86 Pa. 92 (1878)	14, 19
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 160 So.2d 884 (Ala. 1963)	17
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>De Grella by and through Parrent v. Elston</i> , 858 S.W.2d 698 (Ky. 1993)	27
<i>Dickerson v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 65 N.E. 694 (Ill. 1902)	16
<i>Dugan v. Commonwealth</i> , 333 S.W.2d 755 (Ky. 1960)	16
<i>Edinburgh v. State</i> , 896 P.2d 1176 (Okla. Cr. App. 1995)	22
<i>Eichner v. Dillon</i> , 426 N.Y.S.2d 517 (App. Div. 1980), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom. In re Storar</i> , 420 N.E.2d 64 (N.Y. 1981)	22
<i>Elwood v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A. 257 (Pa. 1931)	14, 16
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	27
<i>Fosmire v. Nicoleau</i> , 551 N.E.2d 77 (N.Y. 1990)	26
<i>Gentry v. State</i> , 625 N.E.2d 1268 (Ind. App. 1994)	22
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 487 So.2d 1185 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 494 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1986)	22
<i>Gladden v. State</i> , 330 A.2d 176 (Md. 1974)	18
<i>Goodin v. State</i> , 726 S.W.2d 956 (Tex. Cr. App. 1987)	22
<i>Gospodareck v. State</i> , 666 So.2d 835 (Ala. Cr. App. 1993)	22
<i>Grand Lodge of Illinois, Indep. Order of Mut. Aid v. Wieting</i> , 48 N.E. 59 (Ill. 1897)	16
<i>Guardianship of Doe</i> , 583 N.E.2d 1263 (Mass. 1992), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Doe v. Gross</i> , 503 U.S. 950 (1992)	27
<i>Hale v. Life Indemnity & Investment Co.</i> , 63 N.W. 1108 (Minn. 1895)	16
<i>Hales v. Petit</i> , 1 Plowd. 253, 75 Eng. Rep. 387 (Queen's Bench 1561-1562)	12
<i>Hinson v. State</i> , 709 S.W.2d 106 (Ark. App. 1986)	21
<i>In re Application of Keddie</i> , 1990 WESTLAW 96595 (Del. Super. 1990)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Colyer</i> , 660 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1983)	26
<i>In re Estate of Longeway</i> , 549 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 1989)	27
<i>In re Farrell</i> , 529 A.2d 404 (N.J. 1987)	27
<i>In re Fiori</i> , 673 A.2d 905 (Pa. 1996)	27
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)	27
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	26
<i>In re Guardianship of Grant</i> , 747 P.2d 445 (Wash. 1987), modified, 757 P.2d 534 (Wash. 1988)	27
<i>In re Joseph G.</i> , 667 P.2d 1176 (Cal. 1983)	21
<i>In re Lawrance</i> , 579 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 1991)	27
<i>In re L.W.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 60 (Wis. 1992)	27
<i>In re P.V.W.</i> , 424 So.2d 1015 (La. 1982)	27
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Garger v. New Jersey</i> , 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	25
<i>In re Rosebush</i> , 491 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. App. 1992)	27
<i>In re Thomas C.</i> , 228 Cal. Rptr. 430 (Ct. App. 1986)	22
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 34 Mich. 41 (1876)	18
<i>Leach v. Akron General Medical Center</i> , 68 Ohio Misc. 1 (1980)	27
<i>Life Ass'n of America v. Waller</i> , 57 Ga. 533 (1876)	13, 16, 18
<i>Manhattan Life Ins. Co. v. Beard</i> , 66 S.W. 35 (Ky. 1902)	16
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 37 S.E.2d 43 (Va. 1946)	22
<i>McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 553 A.2d 596 (Conn. 1989)	26
<i>McKay v. Bergstedt</i> , 801 P.2d 617 (Nev. 1990)	27
<i>McMahan v. State</i> , 53 So. 89 (Ala. 1910)	16, 17
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	6, 7, 23
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	6, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. Natural Premium Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 75 N.W. 980 (Wis. 1898)	16
<i>Pennsylvania Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Cobbs</i> , 123 So. 94 (Ala. App. 1929)	16
<i>People v. Cleaves</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 146 (Ct. App. 1991)	21
<i>People v. Conley</i> , 411 P.2d 911 (Cal. 1966)	22
<i>People v. Duffy</i> , 595 N.E.2d 814 (N.Y. 1992)	21
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kevorkian v. Michigan</i> , 115 S.Ct. 1795 (1995), <i>Hobbins v. Kelley</i> , 115 S.Ct. 1795 (1995)	passim
<i>People v. Matlock</i> , 336 P.2d 505 (Cal. 1959)	22
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 178 N.W. 690 (Mich. 1920)	19
<i>Persampieri v. Commonwealth</i> , 175 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1961)	21
<i>Phadenhauer v. Germania Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Tenn. (7 Heisk.) 567 (1872)	16, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Plunkett v. Supreme Conclave, Improved Order of Heptasophs</i> , 55 S.E. 9 (Va. 1906)	16, 19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	8
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 396 A.2d 1054 (Md. 1978)	13, 18
<i>Potts v. Barrett Div., Allied Chem. & Dye Corp.</i> , 138 A.2d 574 (N.J. Super. 1958)	14, 16
<i>Quill v. Vacco</i> , 80 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 1996)	2, 4, 23
<i>Ragan v. State</i> , 599 So.2d 276 (Fla. Dist. Ct. 1992)	22
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 741 P.2d 674 (Ariz. 1987) ..	26
<i>Regina v. Alison</i> , 8 Car. & P. 418, 173 Eng. Rep. 557 (1838)	12
<i>Regina v. Burgess</i> , 9 Cox. Crim. Cas. 247, 169 Eng. Rep. 1387 (1862)	13
<i>Regina v. Doody</i> , 6 Cox Crim. Cas. 463 (1854)	13
<i>Regina v. Gaylor</i> , 1 Dears. & B. 288, 169 Eng. Rep. 1011 (1857)	12
<i>Regina v. Jessop</i> , 16 Cox Cr. Cas. 204 (1887)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regina v. Moore</i> , 3 Car. & K. 319, 175 Eng. Rep. 571 (1852)	13
<i>Regina v. Stormonth</i> , 61 J.P. 729 (1897)	12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	5
<i>Rex v. Abbott</i> , 67 J.P. 151 (1903)	12
<i>Rex v. Dyson</i> , Russ. & Ry. 523, 168 Eng. Rep. 930 (1823)	12
<i>Rex v. Mann</i> , 2 K.B. 107, 83 L.J.K.B. 648 (1914)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Rodriguez v. British Columbia (Attorney General)</i> , [1993] 3 S.C.R. 519	29-30
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 362 So.2d 160 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980)	26-27
<i>Shipman v. Protected Home Circle</i> , 67 N.E. 83 (N.Y. 1903)	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	5
<i>State v. Alley</i> , 594 S.W.2d 381 (Tenn. 1980)	19
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 471 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. App. 1991)	21
<i>State v. Bier</i> , 591 P.2d 1115 (Mont. 1979)	21
<i>State v. Bouse</i> , 264 P.2d 800 (Or. 1953)	22
<i>State v. Brewton</i> , 395 P.2d 874 (Or. 1964)	22
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 5 H. & J. 317 (1821)	18
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 55 A. 44 (N.J. 1903)	15, 16
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 625 P.2d 1133 (Kan. 1981)	22
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 376 P.2d 418 (Or. 1962)	22
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 278 N.W.2d 756 (Neb. 1979)	22
<i>State v. General Daniel Morgan Post No. 548</i> , 107 S.E.2d 353 (W. Va. 1959)	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 67 S.E. 160 (S.C. 1910)	20
<i>State v. Lafayette</i> , 188 A. 918 (N.J. Common Pleas 1937)	15
<i>State v. Levelle</i> , 13 S.E. 319 (S.C. 1891)	16, 20
<i>State v. Ludwig</i> , 70 Mo. 412 (1879)	22
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 290 N.W.2d 570 (Ia. 1980)	21
<i>State v. Mays</i> , 307 S.E.2d 655 (W. Va. 1983)	22
<i>State v. Sexson</i> , 869 P.2d 301 (N.M. 1994)	21
<i>State v. Stanislaw</i> , 573 A.2d 286 (Vt. 1990)	20
<i>State v. Torrence</i> , 406 S.E.2d 315 (S.C. 1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 121 S.E.2d 854 (N.C. 1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Swann v. Pack</i> , 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 954 (1975)	16
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1977)	25-26
<i>Thor v. Superior Court</i> , 855 P.2d 375 (Cal. 1993) ..	26
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 108 S.W. 1139 (Tenn. 1907)	22
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) ..	3
<i>Vaux's Case</i> , 4 Co. Rep. 44a, 76 Eng. Rep. 992 (1591)	12
<i>Wackwitz v. Roy</i> , 418 S.E.2d 861 (Va. 1992)	14, 19
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 116 N.E.2d 100 (Ind. 1953)	16
<i>Wyckoff v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 147 P.2d 227 (Or. 1944)	16
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
<i>Alabama:</i>	
ALA. DIGEST, tit. 17, ch. 1, § 45, at 214 (H. Toulmin ed. 1823)	17
PENAL CODE, No. 138, ch. 3, § 2, 1840-41 Ala. Acts 122 (<i>codified as</i> Supplement to AIKEN'S DIGEST PENAL CODE, ch. 3, § 2, at 210 (A. Meek ed. 1836-41)	17
ALA. CODE § 13A-3-24(4) (1994)	21
ALA. CODE § 13A-6-3 (1994) and <i>Commentary</i>	17
ALA. CODE § 22-8A-10 (1990)	24
 <i>Alaska:</i>	
ALASKA STAT. § 11.41.120(a)(2) (Michie 1989)	19
ALASKA STAT. § 11.81.430(a)(4) (Michie 1989)	21
ALASKA STAT. § 18.12.080(f) (Michie 1994)	24
 <i>Arizona:</i>	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-403(4) (West 1989) ..	21
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-1103(A)(3) (West Supp. 1995)	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 36-3210 (West Supp. 1995)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Arkansas:</i>	
Act of Feb. 16, 1838, <i>printed as</i> ARK. REV. STAT. ch. XLIV, div. III, art. II, § 4, at 240 (1838)....	17
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-2-605(4) (Michie 1993)	21
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-10-104(a) (2) (Michie 1993) ..	19
ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-17-210(g) (Michie 1991)	24
<i>California:</i>	
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 7191.5(g) (West Supp. 1996)	24
CAL. PENAL CODE § 401 (West 1988)	19
<i>Colorado:</i>	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 15-18-112(1) (West 1987)	24
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1-703(1) (d) (West 1990) ..	21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-104(1) (b) (West Supp. 1995)	19
<i>Connecticut:</i>	
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 19a-575 (West Supp. 1996)	25
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-18(4) (West 1994) ..	21
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-56(a) (2) (West 1994)	19
<i>Delaware:</i>	
DEL. CONST. art. 1, § 15 (1792)	14
Act of July 12, 1982, § 3, 63 Del. Laws 821 (1981) ..	25
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 467(e) (1995)	21
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 645 (1995)	19
<i>Florida:</i>	
Act of Aug. 6, 1868, ch. 1637 (No. 13), subchap. 3, § 9, 1868 Fla. Laws 61, 64	17
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 765.309(1) (West Supp. 1996) ..	24
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 782.08 (West 1992)	19
<i>Georgia:</i>	
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-5-5(b) (1996)	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 31-32-11(b) (1996)	24
<i>Hawaii:</i>	
HAW. REV. STAT. § 327D-13 (Supp. 1992)	24
HAW. REV. STAT. § 703-308(1) (1985)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Idaho:</i>	
IDAHO CODE § 18-303 (1987)	20
IDAHO CODE § 39-152 (Supp. 1996)	25
<i>Illinois:</i>	
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. ch. 720, § 5/12-31 (a) (2) (Smith-Hurd Supp. 1996)	19-20
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. ch. 755, § 35/9 (f) (Smith- Hurd 1992)	24
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. ch. 755, § 40/50 (Smith- Hurd 1992)	25
<i>Indiana:</i>	
IND. CODE ANN. § 16-36-1-12 (c) (Michie 1993)	25
IND. CODE ANN. § 16-36-1-13 (Michie 1993)	25
IND. CODE ANN. § 16-36-4-19 (Michie 1993)	24
IND. CODE ANN. § 30-5-5-17 (b) (Michie Supp. 1996)	25
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-42-1-2.5 (b) (Michie Supp. 1996)	20
<i>Iowa:</i>	
IOWA CODE ANN. § 144A.11.6 (West 1989)	24
IOWA CODE ANN. § 144B.12.2 (West Supp. 1996)	25
Iowa S.F. 2066, to be codified as IOWA CODE ANN. § 707A.2	20
<i>Kansas:</i>	
KAN. TERR. STAT. ch. 48, § 8 (1855)	17
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3406 (1995)	20
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-28,109 (1992)	24
<i>Kentucky:</i>	
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 216.302 (Michie 1995)	20
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 311.639 (Michie 1995)	24
KY. REV. STAT. § 503.100 (1) (a) (Michie 1990)	21
<i>Louisiana:</i>	
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:32.12 (West Supp. 1996)	20
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1299.58.10 (A) (West 1992)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maine:</i>	
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-A, § 106(6) (West 1983)	21
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-A, § 204 (West 1983) ..	20
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 18-A, § 5-813(c) (West Supp. 1995)	24
<i>Maryland:</i>	
MD. CONST., Declaration of Rights § 24 (1776)	14
MD. HEALTH-GEN. CODE ANN. § 5-611(c) (1994)	24
<i>Massachusetts:</i>	
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. LAW, ch. 201D, § 12 (West Supp. 1996)	25
<i>Michigan:</i>	
CASS CODE of 1816, Crimes § 58, reprinted in 1 MICH. TERR. LAWS 132-33 (1871)	18
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 700.496(20) (West 1995)	25
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 750.505 (West 1991)	18
<i>Minnesota:</i>	
MINN. PENAL CODE, §§ 143, 147 (1885), codified as MINN. GEN. STAT. §§ 6428, 6432 (1894), recodified as MINN. REV. LAWS, § 4870, repealed by an Act of Apr. 20, 1911, ch. 293, § 1, 1911 Minn. Laws 409, 409	15
MINN. TERR. REV. STAT. ch. 100, § 9, at 493 (1851) ..	17
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 145B.14 (West Supp. 1996) ..	24
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.06(8) (West 1987)	21
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.215 (West 1987 and Supp. 1996)	20
<i>Mississippi:</i>	
Act of Feb. 15, 1839, ch. 66, tit. 3, § 7, 1839 Miss. Laws 102, 112, codified as MISS. CODE ch. 64, art. 12, tit. 3, § 7, at 958 (Hutchinson 1849)	17
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-117(2) (1993)	24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-3-49 (1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri:</i>	
Act of Mar. 20, 1835, art. II, <i>codified as</i> Mo. REV. STAT. Crimes & Punishments, art. II, § 8 at 168 (1835)	17
Mo. ANN. STAT. § 459.055 (5) (West 1992)	24
Mo. ANN. STAT. § 563.061 (5) (West 1979)	21
Mo. ANN. STAT. § 565.023.1 (2) (West Supp. 1996) ..	20
<i>Montana:</i>	
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-105 (1995)	20
MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-9-205 (7) (1995)	24
<i>Nebraska:</i>	
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 20-412 (7) (Michie 1995) ..	24
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-307 (Michie 1995)	20
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1412 (7) (Michie 1995) ..	21
<i>Nevada:</i>	
Crimes & Punishments Act of 1911, § 115, <i>codified as</i> NEV. REV. LAWS § 6380 (1912), <i>repealed by</i> an Act of Mar. 25, 1913, ch. 238, § 1, 1913 Nev. Stat. 362, 362	15
Act of Mar. 4, 1957, ch. 35, § 1, 1956-57 Nev. Stat. 59, 59-60, <i>repealed by</i> an Act of Mar. 31, 1961, ch. 256, § 1, 1961 Nev. Stat. 416, 416	15
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 449.670 (2) (Michie 1991) ..	24
<i>New Hampshire:</i>	
N.H. CONST. pt. 2, art. 89 (adopted 1789)	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 137-H:13 (1996)	24
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 627:6 (VI) (1996)	21
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 630.4 (1996)	20
<i>New Jersey:</i>	
N.J. CONST. of 1776, art. 17	14
Act of May 9, 1957, ch. 34, § 1, 1 N.J. Laws 63, 67 (1957), <i>codified as</i> N.J. REV. STAT. § 2A:170-25.6 (Supp. 1967), <i>repealed by</i> an Act of Feb. 16, 1972, ch. 450, § 3, 1971 N.J. Laws 1934	15
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:3-7 (e) (West 1995)	21
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:11-6 (West 1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 26:2H-54 (d) (West 1996)	25
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 26:2H-54 (e) (West 1996)	25
<i>New Mexico:</i>	
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 24-7A-13(C) (Michie Supp. 1995)	25
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-2-4 (Michie 1994)	20
<i>New York:</i>	
Act of July 26, 1881, ch. 676, §§ 174, 178, 1881 N.Y. Laws (Vol. 3 Penal Code) at 42-43, <i>repealed by</i> an Act of May 5, 1919, ch. 414, § 1, 1919 N.Y. Laws 1193, 1193	15
2 N.Y. REV. STAT. pt. IV, ch. I, tit. I, art. 1, § 7 at 661 (1829)	17
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 9.01 (McKinney 1996) ..	22
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 35.10(4) (McKinney 1987)	21
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 120.30 (McKinney 1987)	20
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 125.15(3) (McKinney 1987)	20
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2989(3) (McKinney 1993)	25
<i>North Carolina:</i>	
N.C. Laws, ch. XXXI, § VI (1715), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE FIRST LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (John D. Cushing ed. 1984)	14
N.C. Laws, ch. V, § II (1778), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE FIRST LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (John D. Cushing ed. 1984)	19
N.C. Laws, ch. XXXI (1787), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 THE FIRST LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (John D. Cushing ed. 1984)	14
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-1(1) (1993)	19
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-320(b) (1993)	24
<i>North Dakota:</i>	
G. Hand, REV. CODES OF THE TERRITORY OF DAKOTA, Penal Code §§ 230, 236 (1877), <i>repealed by</i> an Act of Mar. 4, 1967, ch. 108, § 1, 1967 N.D. Sess. Laws 215, 300	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-05-05 (5) (1985)	21
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-16-04 (Supp. 1995)	20
N.D. CENT. CODE § 23-06.4-01 (1991)	24
N.D. CENT. CODE § 23-06.5-01 (1991)	25
<i>Ohio:</i>	
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2133.12(D) (Anderson Supp. 1995)	24
<i>Oklahoma:</i>	
OKLA. TERR. STAT. 2076 (1890), <i>repealed by an Act</i> <i>of Jan. 30, 1976, ch. 6, § 2, 1976 Okla. Sess. Laws</i> <i>7</i>	15
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 643 (6) (West 1996)	21
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 813 (West 1983)	20
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 814 (West 1983)	20
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 815 (West 1983)	20
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 63, § 3101.12(G) (West Supp. 1996)	24
<i>Oregon:</i>	
OR. GEN. LAWS 1845-1864 (Deady 1866), Code of Crim. Proc. § 508 at 528	17
OR. REV. STAT. § 127.800 (Supp. 1996)	20
OR. REV. STAT. § 161.205(4) (1993)	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 163.125(1) (b) (1993)	20
<i>Pennsylvania:</i>	
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. tit. 18, § 508(d) (West 1983)	21
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. tit. 18, § 2505(b) (West 1983)	20
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. tit. 20, § 5402(b) (West Supp. 1996)	24
<i>Rhode Island:</i>	
THE EARLIEST ACTS AND LAWS OF THE COLONY OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, 1647-1719 (John D. Cushing ed. 1977)	14
An Act to reform the penal Laws, § 53 (1798), <i>re-</i> <i>printed in 2 THE FIRST LAWS OF THE STATE OF</i> <i>RHODE ISLAND 604</i> (John D. Cushing ed. 1983) ..	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
R.I. Pub. Act 96-113, <i>to be codified as R.I. GEN. STAT. tit. 11, ch. 60</i>	20
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 23-4.10-9(f) (Supp. 1995)	25
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 23-4.11-10(f) (Supp. 1995)	24
<i>South Carolina:</i>	
1 THE EARLIEST PRINTED LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA 1692-1734 (John D. Cushing ed. 1978)	17
S.C. Acts, No. 253, § VI (Apr. 9, 1706), <i>reprinted in 1 THE EARLIEST PRINTED LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1692-1734</i> (John D. Cushing ed. 1978)	14
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-1-110 (Law. Co-op. Supp. 1995)	20
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-77-130 (Law. Co-op. Supp. 1996)	24
<i>South Dakota:</i>	
G. Hand, REV. CODES OF THE TERRITORY OF DAKOTA, Penal Code §§ 230, 236 (1877), <i>recodified as S.D. CODE § 13.1903</i> (1939), <i>repealed by an Act of Feb. 17, 1968, ch. 31, § 1, § 13.1901, 1968 S.D. Sess. Laws 47, 47</i>	15
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS ANN. § 22-16-37 (Michie 1988)	20
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS ANN. § 34-12D-20 (Michie 1994)	24
<i>Tennessee:</i>	
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-11-613 (1991)	21
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-216 (Supp. 1995)	20
<i>Texas:</i>	
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 672.020 (West 1992)	24
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 9.34(a) (West 1994)	21
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.08 (West 1994)	20
<i>Utah:</i>	
UTAH CODE ANN. § 75-2-1118 (1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vermont:</i>	
Vt. STAT. ANN. tit. 1, § 271 (1996)	20
<i>Virginia:</i>	
Act of Mar. 14, 1848 (Criminal Code), tit. II, ch. XI, §§ 23, 25, 1847-48 Va. Laws 124	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-16 (Michie 1996)	19
VA. CODE ANN. § 54.1-2990 (Michie 1994)	24
<i>Washington:</i>	
CRIM. CODE, ch. 249, § 134, 1909 Wash. Laws 11th Sess. 890, 929, <i>codified as</i> REM. & BAL. CODE § 2386 (1910), <i>repealed by</i> WASH. CRIM. CODE, 1975, ch. 260, § 9A.92.010(213)-(217) Wash. Laws 817, 866, <i>codified as</i> REV. WASH. CODE § 9A.92.010(213)-(217) (1977)	15
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9A.36.060 (West 1988) ..	20
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 70.122.100 (West Supp. 1996)	24
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 71.05.020 (West 1992) ..	22
<i>West Virginia:</i>	
W. VA. CODE § 16-30-10 (1995)	24
<i>Wisconsin:</i>	
REVISED STAT. OF THE STATE OF WIS. ch. 133, § 9 (Albany, N.Y. 1849), <i>codified as</i> REV. STAT. OF WIS. ch. 164, § 9 (1858)	17
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 154.11(6) (West 1989)	24
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 939.48(5) (West 1996)	21
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 940.12 (West 1996)	20
<i>Wyoming:</i>	
WYO. STAT. § 3-5-211 (Michie Supp. 1996)	25
WYO. STAT. § 35-22-109 (Michie 1994)	24
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
4 Wm. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	12
Booth, Woodruff, Mather, Baldwin & Turrill, <i>Pre-face to</i> CONN. GEN. STAT. (1875)	13, 17
2 H. de Bracton (c. 1250), ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (S. Thorne trans. 1968)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
I BRITTON, Bk. I, ch. VIII (F. Nicols trans. 1865) (reprinted 1983, W.W. Gaunt)	9-10
E. Coke, THIRD INSTITUTE OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1644 ed.)	10-11
Note, <i>Criminal Liability of Participants in Suicide</i> : State v. Williams, 5 MD. L. REV. 324 (1941)	13, 18
E. East, 1 PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1803) (1972 reprint)	11
Fleta (c. 1290), Bk. I, ch. XXXIV, "Of Suicides," Publications of the Selden Society, Vol. 72 (1955)	10
THE GENERAL LAWS AND LIBERTIES OF MASSACHUSETTS COLONY (1672), <i>reprinted in</i> THE COLONIAL LAWS OF MASSACHUSETTS (W. Whitmore ed. 1887)	13
Edward R. Grant and Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Relief or Reproach? Euthanasia Rights in the Wake of Measure 16</i> , 74 OREGON L. REV. 449 (1995)	29
M. Hale, 1 HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736)	11
Wm. Hawkins, 1 A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	11
Thomas J. Marzen, Mary K. O'Dowd, Daniel Crone and Thomas J. Balch, <i>Suicide: A Constitutional Right?</i> 24 DUQUESNE L. REV. 1 (1986)	8-9
MODEL PENAL CODE § 210.5(2)	22
A. Scott, CRIMINAL LAW IN COLONIAL VIRGINIA (1930)	14, 19
2 Z. Swift, A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT (New Haven 1823)	18
2 Z. Swift, A SYSTEM OF LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT (n.p. 1796) (reprinted 1972)	13
<i>Wall Street Journal</i> , May 1, 1996	21
WHEN DEATH IS SOUGHT[:] ASSISTED SUICIDE AND EUTHANASIA IN THE MEDICAL CONTEXT, New York State Task Force on Life and the Law (May 1994)	1, 27-28
